

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF LATINO ELECTED OFFICIALS, INC., as an organization, GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE PEOPLE'S AGENDA, INC., as an organization, ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE - ATLANTA, INC., as an organization, NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, as an organization, COMMON CAUSE, as an organization, ALBERT MENDEZ, LIMARY RUIZ TORRES,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

– v. –

GWINNETT COUNTY BOARD OF REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS, JOHN MANGANO, STEPHEN DAY, BEN SATTERFIELD, BEAUTY BALDWIN, ALICE O'LENICK, in their official capacity as members of the Gwinnett County Board of Registrations and Elections, BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State of Georgia,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
CASE NO: 1:20-cv-01587-WMR  
(Hon. William M. Ray)

---

---

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

---

BRYAN L. SELLS  
LAW OFFICE OF BRYAN L. SELLS, LLC  
P.O. Box 5493  
Atlanta, Georgia 31107  
(404) 480-4212

JON M. GREENBAUM  
EZRA D. ROSENBERG  
JULIE M. HOUK  
JOHN M. POWERS  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street NW, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC  
(202) 662-8600

*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    Procedural History.....	3
II.   The Parties .....	4
III.  The Challenged Practices .....	8
IV.  The District Court’s Ruling.....	12
V.    Standards of Review.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Their Claims.....	20
A.    The Individual Plaintiffs Have Established Injury In Fact.....	20
B.    The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Suffered An Injury In Fact.....	24
1.    The Plaintiffs Have Identified The Activities From Which They Were Forced To Divert Resources .....	26
2.    The Voting Rights Act Merits Analysis Has No Bearing on the Standing Analysis .....	29
3.    GALEO’s Members Have Suffered An Injury In Fact Sufficient For Purposes of Establishing Associational Standing .....	30

C.	The Organizational Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to Defendants’ Conduct .....	31
D.	Defendants Are Capable of Redressing Plaintiffs’ Injuries .....	33
E.	The District Court Erred in Concluding That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.....	34
II.	Plaintiffs Have Stated A Valid Claim Under Section 203 .....	35
A.	The Plain Language of Section 203 Supports Applying the Statute to the State in this Case.....	36
B.	Even if Section 203 is Ambiguous, Applicable Canons of Statutory Construction Require Applying Section 203 to the State.....	39
C.	Past Supreme Court Decisions and Section 203’s Legislative History Confirm the Statute Must Be Construed Broadly and the Attorney General’s Interpretation is Entitled to Deference.....	43
D.	Gwinnett County Is Plainly Subject to Section 203 in this Case .....	45
III.	Plaintiffs Have Stated a Valid Claim Under Section 4(e).....	47
A.	The District Court Failed to Apply the Appropriate Test for Determining a Section 4(e) Violation .....	47
B.	The District Court Improperly Weighed Facts at the Motion to Dismiss Stage and Failed to Credit the Individual Plaintiffs’ Well-Pled Allegations .....	51
IV.	The District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to File the First Supplemental Complaint .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	44, 48
<i>Am. Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 182 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Am. United Life Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 480 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	20
<i>Arroyo v. Tucker</i> , 372 F. Supp. 764 (E.D. Pa. 1974).....	48
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	36
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	42
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Branch v. Franklin</i> , 285 Fed. App’x 573 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Chao v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 10687920 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 6, 2009) .....	54
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	21, 22, 29
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987).....	45

<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Delgado v. Smith</i> , 861 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	18, 38, 39, 44
<i>Driscoll v. Adams</i> , 181 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	43
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	54
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Alabama</i> , 966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 30
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>Harrison v. Benchmark Elecs. Huntsville, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	36, 39, 41
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	24
<i>Hill v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	30
<i>In re Engle Cases</i> , 767 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	54
<i>In re Failla</i> , 838 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	40



<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	24, 28, 32, 33
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	48
<i>PROPA v. Kusper</i> , 490 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	48
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	33
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	42, 43
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31
<i>Lussier v. Dugger</i> , 904 F.2d 661 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	53, 54
<i>Madera v. Detzner</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018) .....	47, 50
<i>McGrotha v. Fed Ex Ground Package Sys.</i> , 2007 WL 640457 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 24, 2007) .....	54
<i>Montero v. Meyer</i> , 861 F.2d 603 (1988) .....	39
<i>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	30
<i>O’Melveny &amp; Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	40
<i>Packard v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 746 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	36
<i>Padilla v. Lever</i> , 463 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	39, 45
<i>Parise v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1463 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	16

*Queen Virgin Remy Ltd. Co. v. Thomason*,  
2016 WL 4267801 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 14, 2016).....54

*Quiver v. Nelson*,  
387 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D.S.D. 2005) .....43

*Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.*,  
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 40, 44, 46

*Shipner v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.*,  
868 F.2d 401 (11th Cir. 1989) .....54

*Silberman v. Miami Dade Transit*,  
927 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 16, 28, 51

*Sosa v. Airprint Sys., Inc.*,  
133 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998) .....54

*Strickland v. Alexander*,  
772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014) .....22

*Tcherepnin v. Knight*,  
389 U.S. 332 (1967).....44

*Teper v. Miller*,  
82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 35, 36

*Torres v. Sachs*,  
381 F. Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) .....48

*United States v. Berks Cty., Pennsylvania*,  
277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 48, 49, 50

*United States v. DBB, Inc.*,  
180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 36, 39, 41

*United States v. McLemore*,  
28 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1994) .....39

*United States v. McLymont*,  
45 F.3d 400 (11th Cir. 1995) .....36

*United States v. Sheffield Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
435 U.S. 110 (1978)..... 45, 46

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....21

*United States v. Velez*,  
586 F.3d 875 (11th Cir. 2009) .....41

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....21

*Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.*,  
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001) .....29

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

52 U.S.C. § 10303(e) ..... 2, 49

52 U.S.C. § 10303(e)(1).....47

52 U.S.C. § 10303(f).....49

52 U.S.C. § 10503 .....2

52 U.S.C. § 10503(b) .....40

52 U.S.C. § 10503(b)(1) .....37

52 U.S.C. § 10503(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....16

52 U.S.C. § 10503(c) ..... 17, 37

28 C.F.R. § 55.2(b) .....45

28 C.F.R. § 55.9 .....45

28 C.F.R. § 55.19 .....45

Federal Practice and Procedure § 1504.....53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) .....53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) .....54

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 .....	16, 44
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-30(d).....	7
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31.....	8
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50.....	7
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-70.....	7
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-226.....	7, 41
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-226(e) .....	10, 32
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-226(f).....	32
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381.....	7, 8, 41, 47
S. Rep. No. 94-295.....	16, 44
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, 774, 800-804 .....	44
